

Civ DJ            10715/2016  
                      **Sheela Meena Vs.**  
                      **Suresh Kumar Meena**

31.05.2023

Present:        Sh. Digvijay Singh, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.  
                      Sh. Yogesh Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1  
                      alongwith defendant no. 1.  
                      Ms. Komal Chhibber, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.  
                      2 alongwith defendant no. 2.  
                      PW-1 Ms. Sheela Meena is present in person.

Fresh Vakalatnama is filed on behalf of Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1.

An application is also filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 for seeking waiver of costs imposed on LDOH. Copy supplied.

In the application, mainly it is stated that on LDOH ,cross examination of PW-1/Sheela Meena could not be conducted due to non availability of the main counsel and that there was no fault of defendant no. 1 in that.

The plea of the application has been strongly opposed by the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff stating that the cost was imposed looking at previous conduct of the defendant no. 1 as PW-1 has not been cross examined since then.

Considering the facts that D -1 has engaged a new counsel and he is ready to cross examine the PW-1 today, the cost imposed vide last order is being reduced to Rs. 5000/-. Cost of Rs. 5000 is paid by D-1 to Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

PW-1 Ms. Sheela Meena is cross examined on behalf of defendant no. 1 whereas her further cross examination is deferred at the request of Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2 which is not opposed.

Hence, as prayed, be put up for PE on 25.09.2023.

**(GOPAL SINGH CHAUHAN)**  
**ADJ-03, WEST/DELHI**  
**31.05.2023**